COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE EFFECTS OF PURE MYRCENE/
P-COUMARIC ACID AND CRUDE EXTRACTS FROM
SWEET BASIL (Ocimum basilicum) LEAVES ON
Trichophyton mentagrophytes

An Undergraduate Thesis Presented to
The Faculty of the Biological Sciences Department
College of Science
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Dasmarinas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree Bachelor of Science Major in Human Biology

GIAN CARLO B. DE BELEN
JOEM CARLFRED H. LAUGAN
January 2007



Abstract

A comparative study of crude extracts of sweet basil (Ocimum basilicum) leaves
and its compounds, myrcene and p-coumaric acid present in it were tested for antifungal
activity. The crude extract and two of the compounds, myrcene and p-coumaric acid were
tested for their antifungal activity against the Trichophyton mentagrophyte. The two
compounds were the myrcene and p-coumaric acid whose activity were tested using the
agar dilution method to determine the minimum inhibition concentration (MIC) of these
compounds. The crude extract was extracted using the rotary evaporator while the pure
myrcene and p-coumaric acid were purchased. The presence of myrcene on the leaves
was determined using gas chromatography and the p-coumaric acid was determined using
high powered liquid chromatography. A positive control (terbinafine) and a negative
control were used in the experiment. Results of the crude extract containing myrcene and
p-coumaric acid had an MIC of 750 mg/ml. The compounds myrcene at 13.6 pl/ml
concentration and p-coumaric acid at 0.42 mg/ml concentration inhibited the growth of T.
mentagrophyte. These results show that these two compounds that are present in sweet
basil leaf extract against T. mentagrophyte are among the bioactive components. The
study showed that the p-coumaric acid is more effective than myrcene and the crude
extract.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Approval Sheet

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

List of Plates

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Conceptual Framework
1.3 Statement of the Problem
1.4 Hypotheses
1.5 Scope and Limitations
1.6 Significance of the Study
1.7 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Conceptual Literature
2.2 Related Studies

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

11

11

12

12

12

13

14

19

22



3.2 Research Setting
3.3 Research Procedure
3.4 Data Gathering and Statistical Analysis
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Results
4.2 Discussion
CHAPTER 5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendations
Cited References
Appendices
A. Budgetary Requirement
B. Standard Procedure
C. Tables and Chromatograms
D. Photo Documentation

E. Curriculum Vitae

22

22

25

26

28

31

31

32

33

39

40

44

49

54



List of Figures

Figure 2.1 Structure of Myrcene
Figure 2.2 Structure of p-coumaric acid

Figure 2.3 Structure of Terbinafine

13

14

15



List of Tables
Table 2.1 Morphology of Trichophyton
Table 4.1 Characteristics of extracted crude substances
and the gas chromatography and HPLC analysis
for myrcene and p-coumaric acid contents
Table 4.2 Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)
of pure myrcene on T.mentagrophyte
Table 4.3 MIC of pure p-coumaric acid on T.mentagrophyte
Table 4.4 MIC of crude sweet basil(Ocimum basilicum)
leaf extract on T.mentagrophyte
Table 4.5 MIC of terbinafine (Positive control)
Table 6.1 Stock Solutions

Table 6.2 Contents of every prepared tube

17

25

26

26

27

27

44

44



List of Plates
Plate 7.1 Crude Extracts
Plate 7.2 Chemicals
Plate 7.3 Agar Preparation
Plate 7.4 Rotary Evaporator
Plate 7.5 Preparation of Assay
Plate 7.6 Pure myrcene tube 1
Plate 7.7 Pure myrcene tube 2
Plate 7.8 Pure myrcene tube 3
Plate 7.9 Pure myrcene tube 4
Plate 7.10 Pure myrcene duplicates tubes 4-10
Plate 7.11 Pure myrcene duplicates tubes 1-10
Plate 7.12 Pure p-coumaric acid tubes 1-10

Plate 7.13 Terbinafine (positive control) tubes 1-10

Plate 7.14 Pure p-coumaric acid duplicates tubes 1-10

Plate 7.15 Crude extract tubes 1-4

Plate 7.16 Crude extract tubes 5-7

Plate 7.17 Crude extract tubes 8-10

Plate 7.18 Sweet basil leaf

49

49

49

49

50

50

50

50

51

51

51

51

52

52

52

52

53

53





