### COMPARATIVE STUDY OF THE EFFECTS OF PURE MYRCENE/ P-COUMARIC ACID AND CRUDE EXTRACTS FROM SWEET BASIL (Ocimum basilicum) LEAVES ON Trichophyton mentagrophytes

An Undergraduate Thesis Presented to The Faculty of the Biological Sciences Department College of Science De La Salle University – Dasmariñas Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Bachelor of Science Major in Human Biology

### GIAN CARLO B. DE BELEN JOEM CARLFRED H. LAUGAN

January 2007

#### Abstract

A comparative study of crude extracts of sweet basil (Ocimum basilicum) leaves and its compounds, myrcene and p-coumaric acid present in it were tested for antifungal activity. The crude extract and two of the compounds, myrcene and p-coumaric acid were tested for their antifungal activity against the Trichophyton mentagrophyte. The two compounds were the myrcene and p-coumaric acid whose activity were tested using the agar dilution method to determine the minimum inhibition concentration (MIC) of these compounds. The crude extract was extracted using the rotary evaporator while the pure myrcene and p-coumaric acid were purchased. The presence of myrcene on the leaves was determined using gas chromatography and the p-coumaric acid was determined using high powered liquid chromatography. A positive control (terbinafine) and a negative control were used in the experiment. Results of the crude extract containing myrcene and p-coumaric acid had an MIC of 750 mg/ml. The compounds myrcene at 13.6 µl/ml concentration and p-coumaric acid at 0.42 mg/ml concentration inhibited the growth of T. mentagrophyte. These results show that these two compounds that are present in sweet basil leaf extract against T. mentagrophyte are among the bioactive components. The study showed that the p-coumaric acid is more effective than myrcene and the crude extract.



### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	1
Approval Sheet	2
Abstract	3
Table of Contents	4
List of Figures	6
List of Tables	7
List of Plates	8
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of the Study	9
1.2 Conceptual Framework	11
1.3 Statement of the Problem	11
1.4 Hypotheses	12
1.5 Scope and Limitations	12
1.6 Significance of the Study	12
1.7 Definition of Terms	13
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Conceptual Literature	14
2.2 Related Studies	19
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Research Design	22

3.2 Research Setting	22
3.3 Research Procedure	22
3.4 Data Gathering and Statistical Analysis	25
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Results	26
4.2 Discussion	28
CHAPTER 5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Summary	31
5.2 Conclusion	31
5.3 Recommendations	32
Cited References	33
Appendices	
A. Budgetary Requirement	39
B. Standard Procedure	40
C. Tables and Chromatograms	44
D. Photo Documentation	49
E. Curriculum Vitae	54

# List of Figures

Figure 2.1 Structure of Myrcene	13	
Figure 2.2 Structure of p-coumaric acid	14	
Figure 2.3 Structure of Terbinafine	15	



# List of Tables

Table 2.1 Morphology of Trichophyton	17
Table 4.1 Characteristics of extracted crude substances	25
and the gas chromatography and HPLC analysis	
for myrcene and p-coumaric acid contents	
Table 4.2 Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)	26
of pure myrcene on <i>T.mentagrophyte</i>	
Table 4.3 MIC of pure p-coumaric acid on <i>T.mentagrophyte</i>	26
Table 4.4 MIC of crude sweet basil(Ocimum basilicum)	27
leaf extract on <i>T.mentagrophyte</i>	
Table 4.5 MIC of terbinafine (Positive control)	27
Table 6.1 Stock Solutions	44
Table 6.2 Contents of every prepared tube	44

#### List of Plates

Plate 7.1 Crude Extracts	49
Plate 7.2 Chemicals	49
Plate 7.3 Agar Preparation	49
Plate 7.4 Rotary Evaporator	49
Plate 7.5 Preparation of Assay	50
Plate 7.6 Pure myrcene tube 1	50
Plate 7.7 Pure myrcene tube 2	50
Plate 7.8 Pure myrcene tube 3	50
Plate 7.9 Pure myrcene tube 4	51
Plate 7.10 Pure myrcene duplicates tubes 4-10	51
Plate 7.11 Pure myrcene duplicates tubes 1-10	51
Plate 7.12 Pure p-coumaric acid tubes 1-10	51
Plate 7.13 Terbinafine (positive control) tubes 1-10	52
Plate 7.14 Pure p-coumaric acid duplicates tubes 1-10	52
Plate 7.15 Crude extract tubes 1-4	52
Plate 7.16 Crude extract tubes 5-7	52
Plate 7.17 Crude extract tubes 8-10	53
Plate 7.18 Sweet basil leaf	53